Sharmaine Moseley Executive Director MEMBERS

> Sean Kennedy Chair

Jamon R. Hicks Vice-Chair

Robert C. Bonner Commissioner

Irma Hagans Cooper Commissioner

> Luis S. Garcia Commissioner

> Patti Giggans Commissioner

James P. Harris Commissioner

Hans Johnson Commissioner

Vacant Commissioner



## COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES SHERIFF CIVILIAN OVERSIGHT COMMISSION

Improving Public Transparency and Accountability

World Trade Center, 350 South Figueroa St., Ste 288, Los Angeles, CA 90071 (213) 253-5678 • coc.lacounty.gov • cocnotify@coc.lacounty.gov

## MEMORANDUM

Date: February 8, 2024

- To: Lieutenant Christopher Minott, Office of Constitutional Policing Los Angeles County Sheriff Department
- From: Tracy Jordan, Principal Staff Analyst Sheriff Civilian Oversight Commission

## Subject: Request for Subject Matter Expert (SME) and Information: Deputy Gangs

On January 23, 2024, the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors (Board) adopted a motion (Agenda Item #6)<sup>1</sup> on Investigation and Outcome of Deputy Gangs in Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department (LASD) related to Industry Indians and requested a status update on LASD's Deputy Gang Policy.

The Board requested the Sheriff and his Constitutional Policy Advisor:

• Report back to the Sheriff Civilian Oversight Commission's (Commission) Deputy Gang Ad Hoc Committee in writing in 14 days on their investigation into the Industry Indians among other things

The Commission requests that the Department provide the contact information for the subject matter expert (SME) assigned to this adopted motion and a status of the responsive report.

Fulfilment of this request will enable the Commission and the public to better understand LASD public safety operations and ensure compliance with the Board motion. Please kindly provide the name(s) and contact information of the SMEs and status of the report by no later than **February 12, 2024.** 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have questions, please contact me at <u>tjordan@coc.lacounty.gov</u> or Nune Petrosyan at <u>npetrosyan@coc.lacounty.gov</u>.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors. (2024). Statement of Proceedings: Adopted Board Motion-Industry Indians: Investigation & Outcome of Deputy Gangs in the LASD & Status Update on the LASD's Deputy Gang Policy. Retrieved from https://file.lacounty.gov/SDSInter/bos/supdocs/188040.pdf